## HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2017 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works to Original House Bill No. 527 by Representative Havard

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, at the end of line 3, change "216" to "217"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- On page 1, at the end of line 7, insert "to provide for requirements of transportation network
   company drivers;"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, at the beginning of line 10, insert "audit procedures,"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 2, line 7, change "216" to "217"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 2, line 13, after "the" delete the remainder of the line and at the beginning of line
  14, delete "Development." and insert "Department of Agriculture and Forestry."
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 14 On page 6, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:
- 15 "(4) The TNC or a third party shall conduct the background check and
   16 driving history report set forth in Paragraphs (A)(2) and (A)(3) of this Section at
   17 least once every two years.
- 18B. The TNC shall not authorize an individual to act as a TNC driver on its19digital network if the driving history research report conducted when the individual20first seeks access to the digital network reveals that the individual has had more than21three moving violations in the prior three-year period."
- 22 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- 23 On page 6, delete lines 13 through 16 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 24 "<u>C. The TNC shall not authorize an individual to act as a TNC driver on its</u>
   25 digital network if the background check conducted when the individual first seeks
   26 access to the digital network or any subsequent background check reveals that
   27 individual:
   28 (1) Has had one or more of the following violations in the prior three-year
   29 period:"
- 30 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>

On page 6, line 27, after "<u>license</u>" and before the period "." insert "to operate a personal
 <u>vehicle</u>"

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 9

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

- 2 On page 7, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:
  - §215. Audit Procedures; Confidentiality of Records

A. For the sole purpose of verifying that a TNC is in compliance with the requirements of this Chapter and no more than annually, the department shall have the right to visually inspect a sample of records that the TNC is required to maintain. The sample shall be chosen randomly by the department in a manner agreeable to both parties. The audit shall take place at a mutually agreed location in the state. Any record furnished to the department may exclude information that would identify specific drivers or riders.

11 B. In response to a specific complaint against any TNC Driver or TNC, the 12 department is authorized to inspect records held by the TNC that are necessary to investigate and resolve the complaint. The TNC and department shall endeavor to 13 14 have the inspection take place at a mutually agreed location in the state. Any record 15 furnished to the department may exclude information that would identify specific 16 drivers or riders, unless the identity of a driver or rider is relevant to the complaint. 17 C. Any records inspected by the department pursuant to this Section are 18 designated confidential, are not subject to disclosure to a third party by the department without prior written consent of the TNC, and are exempt from 19 disclosure under the Louisiana Public Records Law, La. R.S. 44:1, et seq. Nothing 20 in this Section shall be construed as limiting the applicability of any other 21 exemptions under the Louisiana Public Records Law." 22

- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- On page 7, at the beginning of line 18, change " $\underline{\$215.}$ " to " $\underline{\$216.}$ "
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 26 On page 9, at the beginning of line 11, change " $\S216$ ." to " $\S217$ ."
- 27 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 12</u>
- On page 9, line 17, after "the" delete "Department of" and on line 18 delete "Transportation
   and Development" and insert "department"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 10, line 2, after "<u>fees</u>" delete the remainder of the line and at the beginning of line
3, delete "<u>airport</u>,"